
IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF MARYLAND

September Term, 2006

No. 44

FRANK CONAWAY, *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellants

v.

GINTANJALI DEANE, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellees

On Writ of Certiorari to the Court of Special Appeals of Maryland
(No. 2499, Sept. Term 2005)

**Brief *Amicus Curiae* of the
Becket Fund for Religious Liberty
in Support of Defendants-Appellants and Urging Reversal of the
Decision of the Circuit Court for Baltimore City (No. 24-C-04-005390,
Hon. M. Brooke Murdock, Judge)**

Roman P. Storzer*
Storzer & Greene, P.L.L.C.
1025 Connecticut Ave., NW
Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 857-9766

Anthony R. Picarello
Roger T. Severino
The Becket Fund for Religious
Liberty
1350 Conn. Ave., NW, Suite 605
Washington, DC, 20036
(202) 955-0095

September 5, 2006

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*
* Admitted in the State of Maryland

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....4

INTEREST OF THE *AMICUS*.....6

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....8

STATEMENT OF THE QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....8

STATEMENT OF FACTS.....8

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....9

I. Legalizing Same-Sex Marriage Will Create the Risk of Civil Suits Against Religious Institutions That Refuse to Treat Legally Married Same-Sex Couples the Same as Legally Married Different-Sex Couples.....10

A. Religious institutions that disapprove of employees entering into same-sex marriages risk suits under employment anti-discrimination laws.....11

B. Religious institutions that disapprove of same-sex marriage risk suits under fair housing laws.....13

C. Religious institutions that refuse to extend their services or facilities to same-sex couples on equal terms as married men and women risk suits under public accommodation laws.....15

D. Religious institutions that publicly express their religious disapproval of same-sex marriage risk potential lawsuits.....18

II. Legalizing Same-Sex Marriage Will Create the Risk That Government Will Strip Its Benefits from Religious Institutions That Refuse to Treat Legally Married Same-Sex Couples the Same as Legally Married Different-Sex Couples.....19

A. *Religious institutions that refuse to recognize same-sex marriages risk losing their traditional tax-exempt status...*20

B. *Religious institutions that refuse to recognize same-sex marriages risk exclusion from competition for government-funded social service contracts.....*22

C. *Religious institutions that refuse to recognize same-sex marriages risk exclusion from government facilities and fora.....*24

D. *Religious institutions that refuse to recognize same-sex marriages risk exclusion from the state function of licensing marriages.....*25

CONCLUSION.....27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Andersen v. King County</i> , 138 P.3d 963 (Wash. 2006)	8
<i>Barnes-Wallace v. Boy Scouts of America</i> , 275 F. Supp. 2d 1259 (S.D. Cal. 2003).....	25
<i>Bob Jones v. United States</i> , 461 U.S. 574 (1983).....	21, 22
<i>Boy Scouts of America v. Wyman</i> , 335 F.3d 80 (2nd Cir. 2003)	26
<i>Boy Scouts of America, South Florida Council v. Till</i> , 136 F. Supp. 2d 1295 (S.D. Fla. 2001)	25
<i>Brady v. Dean</i> , 173 Vt. 542, 547 (2001)	27
<i>Bryce v. Episcopal Church in the Diocese of Colorado</i> , 289 F.3d 648 (10th Cir. 2002).....	18
<i>Deane v. Conaway</i> , No. 24-C-04-005390, 2006 WL 148145 *8 (Md. Cir. Ct., January 20, 2006)	8, 14
<i>Evans v. City of Berkeley</i> , 129 P.3d 394 (Cal. 2006)	25
<i>Gay Rights Coalition of Georgetown University Law Center v. Georgetown University</i> , 536 A.2d 1 (D.C. Ct. App. 1987)	17
<i>Goodridge v. Dep’t of Public Health</i> , 798 N.E.2d 941 (Mass. 2003).....	8, 11
<i>Grove City College v. Bell</i> , 465 U.S. 555 (1984).....	23
<i>Hernandez v. Robles</i> , 2006 WL 1835429 (N.Y. 2006)	8
<i>Islamic Council of Victoria v. Catch the Fire Ministries</i> , VCAT No. A392/2002 (Vict. Civ. Adm. Trib. December 17, 2004) (Australia).....	19
<i>Levin v. Yeshiva University</i> , 96 N.Y.2d 484 (N.Y. 2001)	14
<i>Lilly v. City of Minneapolis</i> , 1994 WL 315620 (Minn. Dist. Ct. 1994)	12
<i>Lilly v. City of Minneapolis</i> , 527 N.W.2d 107 (Minn. Ct. App. 1995)	12
<i>McClure v. Sports & Health Club</i> , 370 N.W.2d 844 (Minn. 1985)	11
<i>Riksåklagaren v. ÅG</i> , No. B-1050-05, Högsta Domstolen [Supreme Court], Nov. 29, 2005 (Sweden).....	20
<i>Schulman v. Attorney General</i> , 447 Mass. 189 (Mass. 2006).....	9
<i>Smith and Chymyshyn v. Knights of Columbus</i> 2005 BCHRT 544 (British Columbia Human Rights Tribunal, 2005).....	16
<i>Smith v. Fair Employment & Housing Comm’n.</i> , 51 Cal.Rptr.2d 700 (Cal. 1996).....	13
<i>Stacey v. Kenneth Campbell et al.</i> , 2002 B.C.H.R.T. 35 (2002)	19
<i>State by Cooper v. French</i> , 460 N.W.2d 2 (Minn.1990)	13
<i>Swanner v. Anchorage Equal Rights Comm’n</i> , 874 P.2d 274 (Alaska 1994)	13
<i>Under 21 v. New York</i> , 126 Misc. 2d 629 (N.Y. Spec. Term 1984)	24
<i>Wallace v. Boy Scouts of America</i> , 275 F. Supp. 2d 1259 (S.D. Cal. 2003)	25

Statutes

CIVIL RIGHTS RESTORATION ACT OF 1987, 20 U.S.C. § 1687 23
MD. CODE Art. 49B § 16..... 10, 11
MD. CODE Art. 49B § 5..... 16
MD. CODE Art. 49B § 5(f)..... 17
Racial and Religious Hatred Bill, Bill 11-E (Printed June 9, 2005) (England)
..... 19
Tex. Fam. Code. § 2.205..... 27
